
ZONING: SW-3 (South Waterfront, Sevier Avenue)

EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential

PROPOSED USE: Single-family house

HISTORY OF ZONING: Part of a larger zoning to the SW-3 zoning district after annexation into the 
City (10-Y-06-RZ)

North: Public/quasi-public land (church) - SW-3 (South Waterfront, Sevier 
Avenue) Form Based District

South: Multifamily - SW-3 (South Waterfront, Sevier Avenue) Form Based 
District

East: Single family residential - SW-3 (South Waterfront, Sevier Avenue) 
Form Based District

West: Single family residential - SW-3 (South Waterfront, Sevier Avenue) 
Form Based District

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT This property is located in a pocket of single family detached residential 
development surrounded by other uses. There are churches and a large 
church parking lot to the north and west, and to the south across the railroad 
tracks. there are several blocks that are largely undeveloped but zoned for 
industrial uses along with some commercial uses. Sevier Avenue is a 
commercial corridor one block to the north.

SURROUNDING LAND

USE AND ZONING:

FORM-BASED ZONING REPORT

APPLICANT:

TAX ID NUMBER: 109 A B 008

LOCATION: North side of Mimosa, west of Atchley St

SECTOR PLAN: South City

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Mimosa Avenue, a local road with 24 ft of pavement width 
within a 38-ft wide right-of-way

Water Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

Sewer Source: Knoxville Utilities Board

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: City Council District 1

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 7166 square feet

FILE #: 1-B-25-OB

POSTPONEMENT(S): 1/9/2025 AGENDA DATE: 2/13/2025

AGENDA ITEM #: 42

OWNER(S):

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: N/A (Within City Limits)

WATERSHED: Tennessee River

STREET ADDRESS:

View map on KGIS

HEYOH DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT 

515 MIMOSA AVE

FIRE DISTRICT: Knoxville Fire Department

Gordon & Stacy Savage
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https://www.kgis.org/maps/planningcases.html?run=SearchCases&casenumber=1-B-25-OB


STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Per Article 7.0.2.G.6.c, Planning defers to the Zoning Administrator's recommendation.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is 
appealed to the Knoxville City Council.  The date of the Knoxville City Council hearing will depend on when the 
appeal application is filed.  Appellants have 15 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the City.
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I. Background 

The parcel at 515 Mimosa Avenue is located in the South Waterfront Form Based 
Code and SW-3 district (Sevier Avenue). The vision and intent for this district is to, 
potentially fulfill the role of “Main Street” and become a viable commercial center for the local 
neighborhoods. New development in this area has a mix of commercial and retail uses on 
ground floors that promote both daytime and nighttime activities. Developments in this area 
could also house multiple residential units on the upper floors. The new mixed-use infill 
development will complement the existing buildings and preserve the historic character that 
exists. New buildings shall be built up to the street (rather than being setback from the street) 
to reinforce the continuity of the street wall. Parking for new developments will be to the rear 
of the site as well as on-street. 

 A demolition permit was issued by the city in June of 2015, and the former 
residential structure located on the parcel was razed. It is currently undeveloped. 

The property has since been sold, and the current property owner for 515 Mimosa 
Avenue has submitted a building permit application proposing to construct a single-family 
dwelling with a front-loaded garage.  

 

II. Process 

 In the Form Based Code Districts, Article 7.0.2.G.1 states that, “Alternative 
Compliance Review is intended to allow developments and nonprohibited uses that would not 
otherwise be allowed under a strict interpretation of the Form District regulations but 
nevertheless comply with the intent of the applicable Form District and Plan”   

The strict interpretation of the SW-3 form based code does not allow garages to be 
located at the front of the property. Additionally, a reduction from the required 70% to 
12.4% transparency calculation on the front façade qualifies as a Level III review because 
Article 7.0.2.F.8.c.i states, “No variance can be granted to reduce transparency by more than 
10% in the South Waterfront District.”  

 

III. Administrative Review Committee 

 The application and review drawings were provided to members of the 
Administrative Review Committee on November 26, 2024. The following comments were 
identified and provided to the applicant on December 9, 2024:  

 

• Article 7.1.3.D.7.d – Garage Location – to rear of property or underneath building.  

• Article 7.1.3.D.7.c - Surface parking / vehicular use area must be 65% permeable. Please 
provide permeable surface and provide calculations on the plans showing that 65% 
(minimum) of uncovered surface parking is permeable. Calculations and permeable 
surface for parking / vehicular use area only apply within the property lines. 

• Article 7.1.3.D.2.b - Label the highlighted contours. It is believed that contours range 
from 888’ to 892’. If so, there is insufficient slope for the proposed grade change from 
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existing contours to the FFE’s to divert water around the home and keep slopes that do 
not exceed 2:1 (H:V). Retaining walls may be required. 

• The maximum allowed driveway slope is 15%. The existing contour at the road near the 
driveway entrance is believed to be ~ 892’. The estimated slope to the projected 
elevation at the back of the sidewalk to the garage FFE of 886.96’ greatly exceeds 15% 
and may not be functional for vehicles.  

• When a driveway is proposed through an area with sidewalk, show the sidewalk to 
continue through the driveway and show lowered 6” detached lowered curbing at the 
interface of the apron and roadway.  

 

Since the initial review, the applicant has since provided a revised plan to the 
Administrative Review Committee. One of the revisions was to increase the maximum front 
setback of the proposed dwelling. The applicant applied for and was granted zoning 
variances to increase the front setback to 25 feet and decreased the required frontage at 
setback minimum percentage to 0% at the January 21, 2025 Board of Zoning Appeals 
meeting.  

 

IV. Administrator Action 

 In Article 7.0.2.G.6.c, “the Administrator must prepare a report that reviews the 
application in light of comments provided by the Administrative Review Committee, and in 
light of the applicable Form District and Plan. The report recommendations, and any related 
application materials must be forwarded to the Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission.” 

The applicant is continuously working with the Administrative Review Committee 
to address unresolved comments. The location of the garage is not in an approved location 
and the level of transparency reduction cannot go through the variance process. Due to 
topography, the applicant has suggested they cannot utilize the rear alley to locate the 
garage to the rear of or underneath the dwelling and that a garage located at the front of 
the dwelling is the best solution to provide covered and secured off-street parking. It 
should be noted that parking is not required in the South Waterfront District. 

 The Administrator recognizes that this development does not align with the vision 
and intent of this district’s potential future, but it does align with the existing construction 
on the street. 

 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
Peter M. Ahrens 
Director of Plans Review and Inspections 
 
 









Pictometry view of block facing south 

Pictometry view of block facing south 

See Exhibit B for more recent 
view of outcropping on site 
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Exhibit B: Rear/Alley Access to 515 Mimosa Ave

Photos from a staff site visit on January 27, 2025. These are being added to the package in 
response to questions by the Planning Commission  regarding alley access. 


































